## WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES



#### Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin's Open Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.

#### Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:

- The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing authorities within the Department of Safety and Professional Services from November, 1998 to the present. In addition, many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November, 1998 are posted. Not all orders issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal disciplinary action.
- Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the Department of Safety and Professional Services data base. Because this data base changes constantly, the Department is not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or delete data. The Department is not responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates, modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have the responsibility to determine whether information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and complete.
- There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original documents should be consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies of original orders may be obtained by mailing requests to the Department of Safety and Professional Services, PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935. The Department charges copying fees. *All requests must cite the case number, the date of the order, and respondent's name* as it appears on the order.
- Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the appeal. Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of Safety and Professional Services is shown on the Department's Web Site under "License Lookup."

The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at: http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca

•Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of Decisions subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line database.

**Correcting information on the DSPS website:** An individual who believes that information on the website is inaccurate may contact DSPS@wisconsin.gov

### STATE OF WISCONSIN BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF

AMANDA M. LOUCKS, RESPONDENT.

**ADMINISTRATIVE INJUNCTION** 

ORDER 0007202

Division of Legal Services and Compliance Case No. 18 UNL 145 (MAB)

The parties to this action for the purpose of Wis. Stat. § 227.53 are:

Amanda M. Loucks Kewaunee, WI 54216

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services P.O. Box 8366 Madison, WI 53708-8366

Division of Legal Services and Compliance Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services P.O. Box 7190 Madison, WI 53707-7190

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final disposition of this matter, subject to the approval of the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services (Department). The Department has reviewed this Stipulation and considers it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Department adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

#### **FINDINGS OF FACT**

- 1. Respondent Amanda M. Loucks (DOB xx-xx-1988) was previously licensed in the state of Wisconsin as a massage therapist or bodyworker therapist, having had license number 11900-146, first issued on July 18, 2012, and expired on February 28, 2013.
- 2. Respondent has not renewed or attempted to renew her license since it expired on February 28, 2013.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Respondent is also licensed in the state of Wisconsin as a manicurist, having license number 9967-85, first issued on May 30, 2017, and current through March 31, 2021.

- 3. Respondent has continued to practice massage therapy since her license expired, most recently at a spa and salon in Kewaunee, Wisconsin (Spa).
- 4. As of December 11, 2020, the Spa's website identified Respondent as a massage therapist and offered massage therapy services provided by Respondent.
- 5. Respondent states she has never held herself out as a licensed massage therapist and has stopped providing massage at the Spa or elsewhere.
  - 6. Respondent consents to the entry of the following Conclusions of Law and Order.

#### **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

- 1. The Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ch. SPS 3 and Wis. Stat. § 440.21, and is authorized to enter into the attached Stipulation and Order pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 227.44(5).
- 2. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 460.02, no person may provide massage therapy or bodywork therapy, designate himself or herself as a massage therapist or bodywork therapist or masseur or masseuse nor use any other title or designation that may tend to represent that he or she is licensed under this chapter, unless the person is licensed under this chapter.
- 3. The conduct described above constitutes the unlicensed practice of massage therapy or bodywork therapy, contrary to Wis. Stat. § 460.02.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The attached stipulation is accepted.
- 2. Unless and until Respondent is properly licensed as a massage therapist or bodyworker therapist by the Wisconsin Massage Therapy & Bodywork Therapy Affiliated Credentialing Board (Board), Respondent is enjoined and prohibited from the practice of massage therapy or bodywork therapy in the State of Wisconsin.
- 3. Respondent shall provide a copy of this Administrative Injunction with any application she submits for a license issued by the Board.
- 4. If the Department determines that there is probable cause to believe that Respondent has violated any terms of this Administrative Injunction, the Department may refer the violations to the appropriate prosecutorial unit for review for possible criminal charges.
- 5. Violation of this special order may result in a forfeiture of up to \$10,000 for each day of violation.

# WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Issued at Madison, Wisconsin, this 1th day of February, 2021.

Ву: Aloysius Rohmeyer, Chief Legal Counsel
On behalf of the Department

STATE OF WISCONSING CORRESPONDENCE			to the other and house
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF	SAFETY AND	PROFESSIO:	NAL SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF A CONTROL OF CON

and the first of the company of the first of the property of the property of the control of the

AMANDA M. LOUCKS, RESPONDENT. ORDER 000720?

Division of Legal Services and Compliance Case No. 18 UNL 145 (MAB)

Respondent Amanda M. Loucks, and the Division of Legal Services and Compliance, Department of Safety and Professional Services stipulate as follows:

- This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending investigation by the 1. Division of Legal Services and Compliance. Respondent consents to the resolution of this investigation by Stipulation.
- Respondent understands that by signing this Stipulation, Respondent voluntarily and knowingly waives the following rights:
  - the right to a hearing on the allegations against Respondent, at which time the State has the burden of proving those allegations by a preponderance of the evidence;
  - the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against Respondent;
  - the right to call witnesses on Respondent's behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the right to testify on Respondent's own behalf; and the war and the last region to an antique of the region of th

  - the right to file objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or oral arguments to the officials who are to render the final decision; WILL YOUR TOWN IN THEE
  - the right to petition for rehearing; and
  - all other applicable rights afforded to Respondent under the United States Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, the Wisconsin Administrative Code, and other provisions of state or federal law.
- Respondent is aware of Respondent's right to seek legal representation and has 3. been provided an opportunity to obtain legal counsel before signing this Stipulation.
- Respondent agrees to the adoption of the attached Administrative Injunction by 4. the Department. The parties to the Stipulation consent to the entry of the attached Administrative Injunction without further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all rights to any appeal of the Department's Administrative Injunction, if adopted in the form as attached.
- If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Department, the parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the matter shall then be returned to the Division of Legal Services and Compliance for further proceedings. In the event that the

Stipulation is not accepted by the Department, the parties agree not to contend that the production Department has been prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted to resolution.

- 6. The parties to this Stipulation agree that the attorney for the Department of Safety and Professional Services may appear before the Department for the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and answering questions that the Department may have in connection with deliberations on this Stipulation.
- 7. Respondent is informed that should the Department adopt this Stipulation; the Department's Administrative Injunction is a public record and will be published in accordance with standard Department procedure.
- 8. The Division of Legal Services and Compliance joins Respondent in recommending the Department adopt this Stipulation and issue the attached Administrative Injunction. with its maintenancement of the construction of the experience of the contraction of the contraction of and Mapile We serveral war Amanda M. Loucks, Respondent Kewaunee, WI 54216 the state of the distinguistion of the state the transmit designing a versus of a college some pulsar and to a should see ett maleren som saler - år entenne i avvar ber, ett/19/2021/dgta salt and more continuity do by propingly off now assumely there is about a po-Joost Kap, Attorney Department of Safety and Professional Services of a constant and professional department of Safety and Professional Services of a constant of the Constant of Division of Legal Services and Compliance was confused to the control of their air P.O. Box 7190 and radiated by taking the committee the after already manager. Madison, WI 53707-7190 their contaction art matrices of mais city moderated to be to be able to the analysis and the finite side as by buying rather the the Pageon administration of the compact theorem and the American the compact of the compact of
  - . S. The grandering agreement of the grandeness of in the 22-2 deput representation and between providents of the state of the state

will be the a since a complete to a called an

- od nechanjat er ingendunisk fraftajne alle ar neingelet alle at krysen in dagag kat (1). It had kan alle in krags od (2) and san anathajne (1) alle ap kan alle in krags od (2) and san alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle in dagad (2) and alle in dagad (2) alle alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle alle in dagad (2) alle alle alle alle alle alle alle a
- regard out an energy Codinor Adequate our near an including of this is consisted by the property of the consistency of the first Budger And Sold book to design of the consistency of the first Budger And Coding out to the consistency of the coding of the